

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA : HYDERABAD

MAIN CASE No: W.P.No.11193 of 2024

PROCEEDING SHEET

S. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
01.	26.04.2024	<u>CJ & JAK, J</u> <u>W.P.No.11193 of 2024</u> Mr. Avinash Desai, learned Senior Counsel representing Mr. Keshav Bhoopal, learned counsel for the petitioner. Learned Senior Counsel for the petitioner submits that the dispute is a works contract and therefore, the same could have been resolved only in accordance with provisions of Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 and not under the provisions of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006. Alternatively it is further submitted that only Micro and Small Enterprise Facilitation Council could have referred the dispute for adjudication to the arbitration and the action taken by respondent No.5 is procedural <i>ultra vires</i>. In view of aforesaid submission, issue notice to respondent Nos.2 to 5. Mr. Gadi Praveen Kumar, learned Deputy Solicitor General of India accepts notice on behalf of respondent No.1.	

		In the meanwhile, further proceedings in Arbitration Case No.RSE/0026/2024, pending before the Arbitrator, shall remain stayed till next date of hearing. List in week commencing 10.06.2024. CJ (AAJ) JAK, J KL	
--	--	---	--